on historical experience and on various other assumptions believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual results could differ materially
from those estimates.

Revisions - Previously reported operating expenses for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2015 have been revised to reflect the
classification of incentive compensation expense and stock-based compensation expense in the same operating expense line items as the related base cash
compensation. There was no change in total operating expenses, net loss or net loss per share, or the consolidated balance sheets or statements of
comprehensive loss, cash flows or stockholders’ equity resulting from these revisions. See Note 2, “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies” in our 2015
10-K for additional information on these revisions.

6

Table of Contents

Gogo Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Below are the line items from our unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations illustrating the effect of these immaterial revisions (in

thousands):

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2015
   Revisions

  As Reported

Incentive
Compensation

Expense

Stock-Based
Compensation

Expense   As Revised

Operating expenses:
Cost of service revenue (exclusive of items shown below)  $ 45,477   $ 677   $ 316   $ 46,470
Cost of equipment revenue (exclusive of items shown below)   9,744   40   29   9,813
Engineering, design and development   21,367   1,162   846   23,375
Sales and marketing   12,345   1,036   1,220   14,601
General and administrative   26,813   (2,915)   (2,411)   21,487
Depreciation and amortization   22,224   —   —   22,224

Total operating expenses  $ 137,970   $ —   $ —   $137,970

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
   Revisions

  As Reported

Incentive
Compensation

Expense

Stock-Based
Compensation

Expense   As Revised

Operating expenses:
Cost of service revenue (exclusive of items shown below)  $ 135,406   $ 1,795   $ 829   $138,030
Cost of equipment revenue (exclusive of items shown below)   29,375   165   65   29,605
Engineering, design and development   55,732   3,291   1,784   60,807
Sales and marketing   34,051   2,733   2,894   39,678
General and administrative   76,652   (7,984)   (5,572)   63,096
Depreciation and amortization   61,814   —   —   61,814

Total operating expenses  $ 393,030   $ —   $ —   $393,030

During the three months ended September 30, 2016, we determined that it was necessary to revise the presentation of our investments in U.S. Treasury
bills as short-term investments, rather than as cash and cash equivalents, in the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets. As such, changes in our
short-term investments are included in cash flows from investing activities in our unaudited condensed consolidated statements of cash flows.

[…]

reported.

While these immaterial classification changes could have been reflected prospectively, we elected to revise the previously reported unaudited
condensed consolidated balance sheet and unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows in order to provide greater comparability for the periods
presented. Therefore, we have revised the previously reported cash and cash equivalents to reflect the classification of our investments in U.S. Treasury bills
as short-term investments in the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2015. Additionally, we have revised previously reported
net cash used in investing activities in the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 to
include changes in our short-term investments.

7

Table of Contents

Gogo Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

Below are the line items from our unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2015 illustrating the effect of these immaterial

revisions (in thousands):

   As Reported   Revisions   As Revised

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 366,833   $(219,491)   $147,342
Short-term investments   —   219,491   219,491

Total cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments   366,833   —   366,833
Accounts receivable, net of allowances   69,317   —   69,317
Inventories   20,937   —   20,937
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   10,920   —   10,920

Total current assets   $ 468,007   $ —   $468,007

Below are the line items from our unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015
illustrating the effect of these immaterial revisions (in thousands):

   As Reported   Revisions   As Revised

Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 87,337   $ —   $ 87,337

Investing activities:
Proceeds from the sale of property and equipment   75   —   75
Purchases of property and equipment   (105,105)   —   (105,105)
Acquisition of intangible assets – capitalized software   (12,678)   —   (12,678)
Purchases of short-term investments   —   (249,688)   (249,688)
Redemptions of short-term investments   —   99,953   99,953
Decrease in restricted cash   20   —   20

Net cash used in investing activities   (117,688)   (149,735)   (267,423)

Net cash provided by financing activities   206,500   —   206,500

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   570   —   570
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   176,719   (149,735)   26,984
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   211,236   (79,941)   131,295

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 387,955   $(229,676)   $ 158,279

2. Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2014-09, Revenue  from Contracts
with Customers (“ASU 2014-09”). This pronouncement outlines a single comprehensive model to use in accounting for revenue arising from contracts with
customers and supersedes most current revenue recognition guidance. The core principle of ASU 2014-09 is that an entity recognizes revenue to depict the
transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for

[…]

Net cash used in investing activities   (247,708)   (267,423)
Net cash provided by financing activities   202,426   206,500
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash   (378)   570

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (512)   26,984
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period   147,342   131,295

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period   $ 146,830   $ 158,279

Revisions - As discussed in Note 1, “Basis of Presentation,” during the three months ended September 30, 2016, we determined that it was necessary to
revise the presentation of our investments in U.S. Treasury bills as short-term investments, rather than as cash and cash equivalents, in the unaudited
condensed consolidated balance sheets. As such, changes in our short-term investments are included in cash flows from investing activities in our unaudited
condensed consolidated statements of cash flows.

Below are the line items from our unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2015 illustrating the effect of these immaterial
revisions (in thousands):

   As Reported   Revisions   As Revised

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 366,833   $(219,491)   $147,342
Short-term investments   —   219,491   219,491

Total cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments   366,833   —   366,833
Accounts receivable, net of allowances   69,317   —   69,317
Inventories   20,937   —   20,937
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   10,920   —   10,920

Total current assets   $ 468,007   $ —   $468,007

43

Table of Contents

Below are the line items from our unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine month period ended September 30, 2015
illustrating the effect of these immaterial revisions (in thousands):

   As Reported   Revisions   As Revised

Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 87,337   $ —   $ 87,337

Investing activities:
Proceeds from the sale of property and equipment   75   —   75
Purchases of property and equipment   (105,105)   —   (105,105)
Acquisition of intangible assets – capitalized software   (12,678)   —   (12,678)
Purchases of short-term investments   —   (249,688)   (249,688)
Redemptions of short-term investments   —   99,953   99,953
Decrease in restricted cash   20   —   20

Net cash used in investing activities   (117,688)   (149,735)   (267,423)

Net cash provided by financing activities   206,500   —   206,500

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   570   —   570
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   176,719   (149,735)   26,984
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   211,236   (79,941)   131,295

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 387,955   $(229,676)   $ 158,279

We have historically financed our growth and cash needs primarily through the issuance of common stock, non-convertible debt, senior convertible
preferred stock, convertible debt, term facilities and cash from operating activities. We continually evaluate our ongoing capital needs in light of increasing
demand for our services, capacity requirements, evolving technologies in our industry and related strategic, operational and technological opportunities. We
actively consider opportunities to raise additional capital in the public and private markets utilizing one or more of the types of capital raising transactions

[…]

Total cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments   211,236   —   211,236
Accounts receivable, net of allowances   48,509   —   48,509
Inventories   21,913   —   21,913
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   13,236   —   13,236

Total current assets   $ 294,894   $ —   $294,894

Our cash and cash equivalent balances as revised are $113.2 million and $170.2 million, respectively, as of March 31, 2016 and 2015, $129.9 million
and $162.3 million, respectively, as of June 30, 2016 and 2015 and $158.3 million as of September 30, 2015. Our short-term investments as revised are
$199.5 million and $229.9 million, respectively, as of March 31, 2016 and 2015, $378.7 million and $229.8 million, respectively, as of June 30, 2016 and
2015 and $229.7 million as of September 30, 2015.

Below are the line items from our unaudited condensed consolidated statements of cash flows illustrating the effect of these immaterial revisions (in
thousands):

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2016   Six Months Ended June 30, 2015
  As reported  Revision   As Revised   As reported  Revision   As Revised

Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 24,361   $ —   $ 24,361   $ 65,950   $ —   $ 65,950

Investing activities:
Proceeds from the sale of property and equipment   1   —   1   —   —   —
Purchases of property and equipment   (71,048)   —   (71,048)   (85,655)   —   (85,655)
Acquisition of intangible assets – capitalized software   (13,993)   —   (13,993)   (8,590)   —   (8,590)
Acquisition of short-term investments   —   (259,068)   (259,068)   —   (169,866)   (169,866)
Redemption of short-term investments   —   99,886   99,886   —   19,996   19,996
(Increase) decrease in restricted cash   (14)   —   (14)   19   —   19

Net cash used in investing activities   (85,054)   (159,182)   (244,236)   (94,226)   (149,870)   (244,096)

Net cash provided by financing activities   202,694   —   202,694   209,040   —   209,040

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   (233)   —   (233)   117   —   117
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   141,768   (159,182)   (17,414)   180,881   (149,870)   31,011
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   366,833   (219,491)   147,342   211,236   (79,941)   131,295

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 508,601   $(378,673)  $ 129,928   $ 392,117   $(229,811)  $ 162,306

Three Months Ended March 31,

2016
Three Months Ended March 31,

2015
  As reported  Revision   As Revised   As reported  Revision   As Revised

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities  $ (2,408)  $ —   $ (2,408)  $ 33,606   $ —   $ 33,606

Investing activities:
Proceeds from the sale of property and equipment   1   —   1   —   —   —
Purchases of property and equipment   (31,015)   —   (31,015)   (52,610)   —   (52,610)
Acquisition of intangible assets – capitalized software   (6,411)   —   (6,411)   (4,253)   —   (4,253)
Acquisition of short-term investments   —   —   —   —   (149,910)   (149,910)
Redemption of short-term investments   —   19,985   19,985   —   —   —
(Increase) decrease in restricted cash   (14)   —   (14)   19   —   19

Net cash used in investing activities   (37,439)   19,985   (17,454)   (56,844)   (149,910)   (206,754)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   (14,135)   —   (14,135)   211,869   —   211,869

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   (180)   —   (180)   189   —   189
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (54,162)   19,985   (34,177)   188,820   (149,910)   38,910
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   366,833   (219,491)   147,342   211,236   (79,941)   131,295

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 312,671   $(199,506)  $ 113,165   $ 400,056   $(229,851)  $ 170,205

55

Table of Contents

  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015   Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2014
  As reported  Revision   As Revised   As reported  Revision   As Revised

Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 104,856   $ —   $ 104,856   $ 28,972   $ —   $ 28,972

Investing activities:
Proceeds from the sale of property and equipment   75   —   75   32   —   32
Purchases of property and equipment   (135,201)   —   (135,201)   (132,098)   —   (132,098)
Acquisition of intangible assets – capitalized software   (17,947)   —   (17,947)   (17,465)   —   (17,465)
Acquisition of short-term investments   —   (369,402)   (369,402)   —   (119,924)   (119,924)
Redemption of short-term investments   —   229,852   229,852   —   39,983   39,983
Increase in restricted cash   (192)   —   (192)   (2,500)   —   (2,500)

Net cash used in investing activities   (153,265)   (139,550)   (292,815)   (152,031)   (79,941)   (231,972)

Net cash provided by financing activities   203,221   —   203,221   67,995   —   67,995

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   785   —   785   (42)   —   (42)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   155,597   (139,550)   16,047   (55,106)   (79,941)   (135,047)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   211,236   (79,941)   131,295   266,342   —   266,342

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 366,833   $(219,491)  $ 147,342   $ 211,236   $ (79,941)  $ 131,295

Note 19, “Parent Company Condensed Financial Statements,” as disclosed in our 10-K was also impacted by the revisions as summarized below:

  As of December 31, 2015   As of December 31, 2014
  As reported   Revision   As Revised   As reported   Revision   As Revised

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 251,482   $ (179,593)  $ 71,889   $ 113,949   $ (39,958)  $ 73,991
Short-term investments   —   179,593   179,593   —   39,958   39,958

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term
investments   251,482   —   251,482   113,949   —   113,949

Investments and advance with subsidiaries   95,076   —   95,076   90,725   —   90,725

Total assets  $ 346,558   $ —   $ 346,558   $ 204,674   $ —   $ 204,674

  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015   Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2014
  As reported   Revision   As Revised   As reported   Revision   As Revised

Net cash used in operating activities  $ (6,719)  $ —   $ (6,719)  $ (212)  $ —   $ (212)

Investing activities:
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities –

investments and advances with subsidiaries   (71,964)   —   (71,964)   (62,832)   —   (62,832)
Acquisition of short-term investments   —   (329,503)   (329,503)   —   (79,941)   (79,941)
Redemption of short-term investments   —   189,868   189,868   —   39,983   39,983

Net cash used in investing activities   (71,964)   (139,635)   (211,599)   (62,832)   (39,958)   (102,790)

Net cash provided by financing activities   216,216   —   216,216   3,065   —   3,065

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   137,533   (139,635)   (2,102)   (59,979)   (39,958)   (99,937)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   113,949   (39,958)   73,991   173,928   —   173,928

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 251,482   $ (179,593)  $ 71,889   $ 113,949   $ (39,958)  $ 73,991

b) None.

56

Table of Contents

ITEM 6. Exhibits

Exhibit
Number   Description of Exhibits

  31.1

Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a), as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

  31.2

Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a), as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

  32.1*

Certification of the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley